

No. 25-787

---

---

## In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

JOHN F. CARBIN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MASSACHUSETTS BOARD OF STATE EXAMINERS OF  
PLUMBERS AND GAS FITTERS, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

### On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

---

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ADVANCING AMERICAN FREEDOM;  
COMMITTEE FOR A CONSTRUCTIVE TOMORROW (CFACT);  
ILLINOIS POLICY INSTITUTE; INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE  
OF EVANGELICAL CHAPLAIN ENDORSERS; JCCWATCH.ORG;  
TIM JONES, FORMER SPEAKER, MISSOURI HOUSE, FOUNDER,  
LEADERSHIP FOR AMERICA INSTITUTE; LOUISIANA FAMILY  
FORUM; JENNY BETH MARTIN, HONORARY CHAIRMAN, TEA  
PARTY PATRIOTS ACTION; NEW JERSEY FAMILY POLICY  
CENTER; NEW YORK STATE CONSERVATIVE PARTY; RIO  
GRANDE FOUNDATION; THE FAMILY FOUNDATION OF  
VIRGINIA; SUZI VOYLES, PRESIDENT, EAGLE FORUM OF  
GEORGIA; YANKEE INSTITUTE; AND YOUNG AMERICA'S  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

J. Marc Wheat

*Counsel of Record*

Timothy Harper (Admitted in DC)

Advancing American Freedom, Inc.

801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 930

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 780-4848

[MWheat@advancingamericanfreedom.com](mailto:MWheat@advancingamericanfreedom.com)

February 5, 2026 *Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Americans’ Fundamental Right to Property Would be Entitled to Full Constitutional Protection Even if it Were Not Enumerated .....	4
A. The natural right to property is deeply rooted in Anglo-American history and tradition .....	5
B. The natural right to property is “implicit in the concept of ordered liberty, such that neither liberty nor justice would exist if it was sacrificed.” .....	8
II. The Court’s Jurisprudence Incorrectly Treats the Fundamental Right to Property as a “Second-Class Right.” .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023) .....	15
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963) .....	15
<i>Carbin v. Town of Savoy</i> , 2024 WL 6975524 (D. Mass. Oct. 22, 2024)....	2, 3, 14, 16
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 584 U.S. 586 (2018) .....	11
<i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	2, 14
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823).....	10
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022) .....	3, 4, 13
<i>FCC v. Beach Comms. Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) .....	3, 16
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013) .....	11
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006) .....	11
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....	12, 13
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022) .....	15
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 594 U.S. 295 (2021) .....	11

<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819) .....	14
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	3, 4, 12, 13
<i>New York Rifle and Pistol Ass’n, Inc., v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) .....	17
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	14
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 586 U.S. 146 (2019) .....	3, 4, 13
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	14, 15
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty.</i> , 598 U.S. 631 (2023) .....	5
<i>U.S. R.R. Retirement Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980) .....	13
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024) .....	16, 17
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	4, 12, 13, 15
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	15
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978) .....	13

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	15
U.S. Const. amend. II .....	3, 12, 16, 17

U.S. Const. amend IV.....	11
U.S. Const. amend V .....	15
U.S. Const. amend IX.....	14
U.S. Const. amend XIII .....	7
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	3, 10, 15

### **Statutes and Regulations**

248 Code Mass. Regs. § 3.05(1)(b)(7)(a).....	2
--	---

### **Other Authorities**

Akhil Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights</i> , 163-214 (1998).....	4
Randy E. Barnett, <i>Does the Original Meaning of the Fourteenth Amendment Protect Economic Liberty?</i> 94 Miss. L. J. 1225 (2025) .....	10
Randy E. Barnett, <i>Three Keys to the Original Meaning of the Privileges or Immunities Clause</i> 43 Harv. J. of Law and Pub. Pol'y 1 (2020) .....	6-8, 10
Brief of amici curiae Advancing American Freedom, <i>Kennedy</i> , 597 U.S. 507, <a href="https://advancingamericanfreedom.com/second-amicus-brief-religious-freedom/">https://advancingamericanfreedom.com/second-amicus-brief-religious-freedom/</a> .....	15
CONG. GLOBE, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2765 (1866) (statement of Sen. Howard).....	10, 11
Richard Epstein, <i>Supreme Neglect: How to Revive Constitutional Protection for Private Property</i> 1 (Oxford Univ. Press 2008).....	8

Richard Epstein, <i>Takings</i> 22 (Harvard University Press 1985).....	5
Edwin J. Feulner, Jr., <i>Conservatives Stalk the House: The Story of the Republican Study Committee</i> , 212 (Green Hill Publishers, Inc. 1983) .....	1
Independence Index: Measuring Life, Liberty and the Pursuit of Happiness, Advancing American Freedom, <a href="https://advancingamericanfreedom.com/aaf-f-independence-index/">https://advancingamericanfreedom.com/aaf-f-independence-index/</a> .....	1
Michael Kurtis, <i>No State Shall Abridge</i> (1986) .....	4
Paul Larkin, <i>The Original Understanding of "Property" in the Constitution</i> , 100 Marq. L. Rev. 1 (2016) .....	5, 6, 16
Jack N. Rakove, <i>Original Meanings: Politics and Ideas in the Making of the Constitution</i> 290 (1996) .....	6
David Schultz, <i>Political Theory and Legal History: Conflicting Depictions of Property in the American Political Founding</i> , 37 Am. J. Legal Hist. 464 (1993) .....	9
Herbert J. Storing, <i>What the Anti-Federalists Were For</i> 66 (1981) .....	14
Senator Charles Sumner, <i>The Landmark of freedom. Speech of Hon. Charles Sumner, against the repeal of the Missouri prohibition of slavery north of 36° 30#. In the Senate, February 21, 1854</i> , <a href="https://tile.loc.gov/storage-services/service/rbc/rbaapc/28500/28500.pdf">https://tile.loc.gov/storage-services/service/rbc/rbaapc/28500/28500.pdf</a> .....	7

The Virginia Declaration of Rights § 1 .....	6
Byran Wildenthal, <i>Nationalizing the Bill of Rights</i> , 68 Ohio St. L.J. 1509 (2007).....	3, 4
